BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 30TH APRIL 2019
AT 5.30 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM 2, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE,
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent, S. A. Webb, L. J. Turner

Reserve Member: Councillor M. Glass

AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

4. Application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Red and White Polish
Bistro Limited, 37 Stoke Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3EN (Pages
5-54)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting



Parkside

Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

15th April 2019

K. DICKS
Chief Executive




Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

> A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

» The Council’'s Constitution

at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



10.

Appendix

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises)

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce Members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce
themselves.

In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will
remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal
representative at his/her own expense.

The Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present
the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present
their representations. New representations must not be raised.
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes
to present their case(s). If two or more Responsible Authorities
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the
Responsible Authorities.

All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised. A maximum of 10
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s). If
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10
minutes will be divided between them.

Page 1



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Appendix

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties

The other Parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of §
minutes will be allowed.

The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum
up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee,
the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can
reach its decision in private

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and
those parties who made representations within 5 working days.

Page 2



1.

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its
decision based upon:

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the
Licensing Act 2003, namely:
e the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety;
e the prevention of public nuisance; and
e the protection of children from harm;
[ ]
b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
and

d) the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties
within 5 working days.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

30™ APRIL 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

RED AND WHITE POLISH BISTRO LIMITED

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: PAUL MORRISH (TECHNICAL OFFICER LICENSING)
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES
01905 822799

Ward(s) affected: Aston Fields

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form and plan of premises
Appendix 2 — Representations from other parties

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in
respect of

Red And White Polish Bistro Limited
37 Stoke Road

Bromsgrove

Worcestershire

B60 3EN

A copy of the application and accompaying plan is attached at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 On 13 March 2019 an application was received from Red And White Polish
Bistro Limited for grant of a premises licence in respect of

Red And White Polish Bistro Limited
37 Stoke Road

Bromsgrove

Worcestershire B60 3EN

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee
and a plan of the premises.

2.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations
and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities.

2.4 The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/Outdoors

Playing of Recorded Music Everyday 09:00 - 23:00 Indoors

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 09:00 - 23:00

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Mr Darren
Griggs.

3. REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

3.1 No representations have been received from any of the responsible
authorities notified as part of the application process.

Other Persons

3.2 19 valid representations have been recieved from other persons. A copy of
the representations are attached as Appendix 2.

3.3 A number of the representations also make reference to parking issues
associated with the application. Members need to be reminded that parking
matters are not considered valid representations under the four licensing
objectives outlined in the legislation, and would normally be considered as
part of any planning application.

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire
Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email
wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 6


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Agenda Item 4

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

. the prevention of crime and disorder;
. public safety;

. the prevention of public nuisance;

. the protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to
the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and
the evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) Grant the application as requested

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding
to them.

(c) Reject the application in whole or in part.

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in
writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal
against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified
of the decision in writing.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee must c
[...]
rly the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of
public nuisance.

37 Stoke Road lies within a residential area and enabling the premises to sell alcohol would be totally
detrimental to its aims and objectives. The application proposes that alcohol will be sold for consumption on
the premises between 9:00am and 11.00pm, seven days a week. Granting a licence would provide a further
source of alcohol within an area already populated with licensed premises: The Lady Bird Inn, Fuso, The Sports
and Social club, 3a and another licensed premises soon to open on the corner of Stoke Road and New Road.
You only have to look toward the town centre to see that crime, disorder and public nuisance have already
reached problem levels for the local police.

Residents in South Road and surrounding streets area already suffer from irresponsible parking from people
using the Railway Station. To say that there is parking at the station or further up the road near the travel
lodge is unrealistic. An increase of traffic into the surrounding roads will risk the health and safety of
pedestrians. For example you cannot push and pushchair along the pavement on South Road most days
without having to walk into the middle of the road due to parking on the pavement as the road is too narrow
for cars to park without fear of damage on either side of the road. Stoke Road is already blighted with
speeding cars and increasing traffic onto side roads will increase the risk of accidents and the risk of harm to
pedestrians and drivers alike on Stoke Road.

In relation to the objective of Public nuisance | can see that Red and White Polish Bistro Itd applied for a music
licence every day from 0900 to 2300hrs.

. The premises is single glazed.

. Due to the nature of the business customers will want to smoke or vape so we will have increased
number of people littering or making noise until 11.00 p.m at night.

In view of the above, | would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

Page 47



Agenda ltem 4

16.

From:

Sent: 26 March 2019 21:47

To: WRS Enquiries

Subject: License application 37 Stoke road

I'm emailing to object to the license application for 37 Stoke rd, I'm objecting on on a number of counts and
these are as follows.

Firstly the notice it's self, due to the single glazing of the shop which gets condensation on the inside it took
me several days before | could read it. | have photographic evidence of this.

Secondly, parking as a point of safety! It is easy to give the answer that there is a paid car park at the station
but again | have photograph evidence of the miss use of the parking that exists already from the existing
businesses and people actually using the station but not wanting to pay. This makes walking on the pavements
and driving quite hazardous.

Thirdly | have be informed by your department that | can't complain about the noise, smells from cooking and
safety issues around parking, fire safety issues and disabled access as they haven't started trading yet! Well |
put it to you in the same vain you can't issue a license because these things are not in place yet,so you can no
say if food smell extraction is in the right place the food prep area is safe and complies. The fire safety is
correct for the premise and the protection for the flat above. In sort | don't see how it is possible for you to
even contemplating it with out these things in place.

Regards

17.

From:

Sent: 02 April 2019 02:53

To: WRS Enquiries

Subject: Re: 37 Stoke Road, Bromsgrove
Dear sir/madam

With reference to the application for a license for 37 Stoke Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove, B60 3EN, | would
like to put in an objection based on the following;

I currently reside premises and feel | would severely suffer from the granting of a music and
alcohol license due to the close proximity of my home. The premises do not benefit from any type of
soundproofing as it was not designed for modern levels of 
[...]
onsumed alcohol in the premises may exit rowdily causing distress for local
residents, including my own 2 children

Public safety

Page 51



Agenda ltem 4

. Stoke Road is a very busy road with speeding cars frequently driving down. Customers coming out of
the premises could be harmed as a result

. As mentioned above the parking situation is untenable already, emergency services vehicles have
been unable to drive down South Road and it is my reasonable belief that the licencing of this premises is likely
to worsen that position

Protecting children from harm

o As previously stated the additional vehicles using Stoke Road to visit the premises will further worsen
the traffic situation in the area. Cars are regularly speeding and children walking home from school or friends
could be harmed

o Potential for undesirable individuals to come to the premises which is based in a small residential area
with many families and small children. This poses a potential risk

Prevention of public nuisance

. Noise late at night both from the restaurant and those leaving the premises will be detrimental to the
local residents trying to relax in their homes

. The increased potential for litter from the restaurant being discarded on the streets

| attach 2 photos of the parking situation, 1 is in the morning and 1 in the evening. You can clearly see there is
nowhere to park a vehicle as it stands despite the premises being unused

| am happy to be contacted to discuss my concerns in more detail.

Thanks

Photo from morning

Page 52



Agenda ltem 4

Page 53



Agenda Iltem 4

Page 54



	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Red and White Polish Bistro Limited, 37 Stoke Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3EN
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Representations from Other Persons






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 30TH APRIL 2019, AT 5.42 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent, S. A. Webb and L. J. Turner

Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. G. Rowberry, Ms. T. Rashid (observing) and 
Mrs. P. Ross

Also in attendance: Ms. K. Jones, Mr. M. Knight, Ms. R. Cooper and Mr. 
P. Richards, local residents.

The Hearing commenced at 5:42 p.m. as the Chairman was notified 
prior to the commencement of the Hearing that one of the registered 
speakers, speaking in objection to the application, had not arrived.  Sub-
Committee Members agreed to delay the start of the Hearing for a short 
period of time. 

6/18  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED that Councillor R.L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting.

7/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

8/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

9/18  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE RED 
AND WHITE POLISH BISTRO LIMITED, 37 STOKE ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3EN

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence, 
submitted by Mr. Darren Griggs, in respect of the Red and White Polish 
Bistro Limited, 37 Stoke Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3EN.

The application was subject to a Hearing in light of 19 representations 
received from members of the public.  The basis of their representations 
was on the grounds of noise nuisance, public nuisance, light pollution, 
potential increase in litter and possible anti-social behaviour. 



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

2

It was confirmed that two Members of the Sub-Committee, Councillors 
R. L. Dent and S. A. Webb had conducted a site visit, an unannounced 
visit to the site for which the application had been submitted.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, all parties present provided a brief 
introduction.

The Chairman asked Mr. Griggs if he was aware that he could have had 
legal representation.  Mr. Griggs confirmed that he had been made 
aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue.

The Technical Officer (Licensing) Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 2.4 of the report which detailed the hours being sought by the 
applicant for licensable activities, as follows:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/
Outdoors

Playing of Recorded 
Everyday

Everyday 09:00 23:00 Indoors

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 09:00 23:00

The Technical Officer (Licensing) WRS, clarified to all those present that 
under the Live Music Act 2012, the playing of recorded music was 
deregulated, therefore premises selling alcohol no longer required a 
licence to play recorded music between 08:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m.

Members were further informed that 19 representations have been 
received from members of the public as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 
report.  No representations had been received from any of the 
Responsible Authorities.

In response to the ‘other persons’ and with the agreement of the 
Chairman, the Technical Officer (Licensing) WRS, listed the statutory 
responsible authorities that would have been consulted with.

In response to the ‘other persons’ and with the agreement of the 
Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor stated that the applicant would 
have to carry out a fire risk assessment at the premises.  Sub-
Committee Members were being asked to consider the premises licence 
application in accordance with the four licensing objectives:- 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance;
 the protection of children from harm.

The ‘other persons’ expressed their annoyance that due to recent 
changes in legislation, planning permission had been bypassed, as 



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

3

planning permission was not required for a temporary change of use for 
a period of two years.   Therefore they had been unable to raise any 
planning concerns or objections.  

The Council’s Legal Advisor informed the ‘other persons’ that Members 
could only have regard to the representations that promoted the four 
licensing objectives; and evidence relevant to those objections.

The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant 
to the premises under consideration and must disregard reference to 
any matters that fell outside of the Licensing Act, namely planning and 
car parking.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Technical Officer (Licensing) WRS, 
commented that the Planning Department would have been consulted 
with on the premises licence application.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Griggs and his wife Mrs. D. 
Griggs then put forward their case in support of the application.

Mr. Griggs stated that he felt that people had the wrong idea as to how 
the premises would operate; it would be a family restaurant with 
approximately 40 covers and light background music.  

He had sought guidance from the Licensing Officer, WRS and was 
advised to be all encompassing and to apply for the hours as detailed on 
his application form.  The premises would not be open during the hours 
applied for; it would only be open as follows:-

Lunch 2:00pm – 5:00pm 
Evening 7:00pm to 11:00pm

Mr. Griggs continued and in response to the concerns raised with regard 
to noise nuisance, Mr. Griggs showed all those present the small 
speakers that would be used.  The playing of recorded music would be 
background music only and not loud music, he did not want to upset 
residents.    

Mr. Griggs further stated that with regard to the concerns raised in 
respect of car parking.  He was aware that signage was now in place 
highlighting that parking was for residents only.  He would endeavour to 
redirect customers and ask them to park at the railway station or at the 
Travel Lodge, he would also look at reimbursing customer’s car parking 
charges.

Mr. Griggs commented that he understood that when the premises was 
a convenience store, youths had hung around outside.  He was also of 
the opinion that there would be less traffic, as customers would be 
visiting the premises to eat, not just quickly stopping to pick something 
up, as they would have done when it was a convenience store.



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

4

Mr. Griggs highlighted that he had worked in retail for a number of years 
and was fully aware of the licensing objectives and his application 
detailed how he intended to promote those objectives.  He would 
reassure residents that alcohol would only be served with food; the 
premises license was for a bistro and not for a club or bar type of 
establishment. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. Griggs informed the Committee 
that she was from Poland and had wanted to introduce traditional polish 
food into the community.  She felt that the idea behind the opening of a 
bistro had been misunderstood.  They wanted to create a lovely family 
friendly restaurant, serving approximately 40 covers, as explained by her 
husband.  The premises were quite small; they would have a small 
menu and a set menu on Sundays for family dining; with alcohol being 
served with food only.  There would be no loud music, only background 
music, they would be happy to keep windows and doors closed.  There 
was no designated smoking area.

Mrs. Griggs continued and informed the Committee that they lived in the 
Bromsgrove area and had found Aston Fields to be quite a trendy area; 
it was not their intention to upset any of the local residents.  

Mr. and Mrs. Griggs continued and explained that whilst working at the 
premises they had spoken with quite a few people and had been happy 
to show people around.  They had also knocked on a few doors to 
explain to local residents what they were doing and what sort of premise 
they were looking to open.

Mr. Griggs highlighted that the bistro would operate a booking system, 
so people would not be sitting around drinking waiting for a table to 
become available. 

In response to the ‘other persons’ and with the agreement of the 
Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor stated that smoking was not 
included in the licensing objectives.  Sub-Committee Members were 
bound by legislation and to enforce a ‘smoking’ condition was out of their 
remit.

At the invitation of the Chairman and with the agreement of Ms. K. 
Jones, Mr. M. Knight addressed the Committee, briefly detailing Ms. 
Jones’ objections as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.   

The Democratic Services Officer drew Members’ attention to the 
relevant page in Appendix 2 to the report for each of the objectors 
addressing the Sub-Committee.     

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Knight, Ms. R. Cooper and Mr. 
P. Richards addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application.  



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

5

Ms. Cooper explained to the Sub-Committee that her house was 
overlooked by the premises and that she would feel quite vulnerable.  
She was worried about noise coming from customers sitting in the 
premises courtyard.  

Mr. M. Knight explained to the Sub-Committee that the area was already 
populated with licensed premises and eateries, you only had to look at 
the town centre to see problems causing crime and disorder and public 
nuisance.  Residents in South Road had already suffered anti-social 
behaviour.  There would be an increase in traffic at the premises, which 
in his opinion, would be a public safety issue and the protection of 
children from harm.  There were already issues with car parking during 
the evening and if the premises were licensed there could possibly be 40 
customers; with an increase in noise levels.  He did not want any added 
noise or stress.

Mr. P. Richards provided the Sub-Committee with a photograph of the 
“Application for a Premises Licence’ notice that had been displayed at 
the premises.  Mr. P. Richards drew Members’ attention to the 
photograph and highlighted that the premises had single glazing 
windows, which had resulted in condensation on the windows, therefore 
the notice was not very clear and he had found it difficult to read. 

Mr. P. Richards continued and stated that he was disappointed that due 
to recent changes in planning legislation the premises did not have to go 
through any planning permission for change of use.  40 covers at the 
premises would increase traffic therefore an increase in danger for 
residents. People already parked on pavements and people using the 
train station parked on the road in order to avoid paying for car parking; 
all of this made walking on the pavements and driving quite hazardous.

At this stage in the Hearing, the Chairman took the opportunity to remind 
the ‘other persons’ that, as stated by the Council’s Legal Advisor, 
planning and car parking issues were outside of the Sub-Committee’s 
remit.  Whilst Sub-Committee Members were sympathetic to the 
concerns raised, Members would disregard any matters that fell outside 
of their remit.   

Following a slight disruption to the Hearing due to conversations and a 
series of issues being raised by the ‘other persons’; the Council’s Legal 
Advisor reiterated that Members were being asked to consider an 
application for a premises licence which covered the sale of alcohol and 
that any objections raised had to be relevant to the four licensing 
objectives.  

The Council’s Legal Advisor informed the ‘other persons’ that any 
concerns they had with regard to planning and car parking, she would 
suggest that they drew such matters to the attention of their Ward 
Member.

Having had regard to:



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

6

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003.
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.
 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act.
 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services.
 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by 

the Applicant, Mr Darren Griggs and Mrs Dominic Griggs.
 The written representations and oral representations made at the 

Hearing by Mr P. Richards, Ms R. Cooper and Mr M. Knight.  Mr. 
M. Knight also spoke on behalf of Ms K. Jones who had to leave 
the Hearing early due to work commitments.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence in respect of the 
Red and White Polish Bistro Limited, 37 Stoke Road, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 3EN, be granted, in the terms as set out in the 
Operating Schedule; with an additional condition to be added to the 
current licence requiring that signage be placed prominently at the 
premises, reminding customers that they are in a residential area and to 
keep noise levels to a minimum, by leaving in a quiet, orderly and 
respectful manner.

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows:

 The Sub-Committee considered both the written and oral 
representations submitted by the applicant, Mr Griggs and his wife.

 The licensable activity for consideration was for the sale of alcohol 
only, as the playing of recorded music up until 11:00 pm was no 
longer regulated under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Members considered the nature of the business and that it was 
intended that the premises would open Thursday to Sunday for 
lunchtime meals and evening dining.  

 Members had considerable regard to the condition on the Operating 
Schedule that alcohol would only be served with food. It was made 
clear by the applicant that there was no facility for members of the 
public to purchase alcohol in any other circumstance; it was never 
intended that this would be a ‘bar’ type establishment. 

 The Sub-Committee considered that the methods by which the 
applicant controls the sale of alcohol, as detailed in their application, 
together with the standard operating procedures, were such that they 
had every confidence that the applicant would be responsible 
licensee who would make every effort to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 The Sub-Committee were impressed with the level of consideration 
the applicant had given to the licensing objectives and also that this 



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

7

would be a business operated and run on a daily basis by the 
applicant and his wife.
  

 In considering the objections to the application the Sub-Committee 
noted that no representations had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities. 

 The Sub-Committee noted the written and oral objections raised by 
‘other persons’.  Members were unable to give any weight to matters 
that did not directly relate to the licensable activity namely the sale of 
alcohol. The Sub Committee was required to disregard matters that 
did not fall within the Licensing Authority’s remit.

 The Sub-Committee appreciated that those living in close proximity 
to the premises were concerned about the impact this business may 
have on the nearby residents. However, Members considered that 
the representations made were primarily objections to the operation 
of the business in any form and not specific to the sale of alcohol. 

 The Sub-Committee would remind all parties of the review process 
that applies to any premises that failed to promote the licensing 
objectives. Any party was able to request a review of a licence where 
evidence indicated that the licensing objectives were not being met. 

The following legal advice was given:

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration.

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives.

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those matters 
that fell under the Licensing Sub-Committee’s jurisdiction. 

 The Sub Committee may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considered it 
desirable to do so. Conditions must be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

 The review process was available to any party if evidence was 
established to indicate that the licensing objectives were not being 
met. 

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant.

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee
30th April 2019

8

Chairman


